STATE OF TENNESSEE	NO. <u>22-CR-16255</u> INDICTMENT OR PRESENTMENT FOR
VS.	<ol> <li>THEFT OF PROPERTY - \$10,000-\$60,000 F-C</li> <li>COMPUTER OFFENSE - \$10,000-\$60,000 F-C</li> <li>TAMPERING W/ GOVERMENT RECORDS M-A</li> </ol>
JENNA COLEMAN (NAIMAT)	
	PROSECUTOR:
SUBPOENA FOR THE STATE :	TN COMPTROLLER
	BRENT COOPER DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 22 <sup>ND</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT
All witnesses endorsed hereon, to-wit:	ne de lan antiker andere et en rolfe anter de reserve en energe se de conserve de trapare de lange poly altre
Sworn in open court upon this indictment, day of July, 2022.	and examined before the Grand Jury, this the 13th
	FOREMAN OF THE GRAND JURY
	na na sana ang kanang na sana n
A	TRUE BILL

JURY VERDICT

FOREMAN

16255

### STATE OF TENNESSEE, GILES COUNTY

### CRIMINAL DOCKET NUMBER:

### COUNT ONE

The Grand Jurors of County, Giles Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That JENNA COLEMAN (NAIMAT) on or about the 17th day of February, 2022, in Giles County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly obtain or exercise control over property, to-wit: cash, of the value of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) or more but less than Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000), from Pulaski Electric Company, without their effective consent, with the intent to deprive the said Pulaski thereof, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-103, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

#### COUNT TWO

The Grand Jurors of Giles County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That JENNA COLEMAN (NAIMAT) on or about the 17th day of February, 2022, in Giles County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly access, or cause to be accessed, any telephone system, telecommunications facility, computer software, computer program, data, computer, computer system, computer network, or any part thereof, for the purpose of obtaining money, property, or services for oneself or another by means of false or fraudulent pretenses, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-14-602, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

### COUNT THREE

The Grand Jurors of Giles County, Tennessee, duly impaneled, and sworn upon their oath, present: That JENNA COLEMAN (NAIMAT) on or about the 17th day of February, 2022, in Giles County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly make false entries in, or false alterations of, a government record, document or thing with knowledge of its falsity and with intent that it will be taken as a genuine governmental record, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 39-16-504, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

for

BRENT COOPER DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 22<sup>ND</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

	IN 1	THE CR	MINAL/CIR	CUIT COU	RT FOR GIL	ES CO	UNTY, TENNI	ESSEE
	ber:16		Count#:	1	Counsel for t	he State	: KYLE	S. ANDERSON
Judicial Dis	strict: 22	2nd Ju	dicial Division:	Criminal I	Counsel for t	he Defe	ndant:	BOB MASSEY
				c	co-Counsel for t	the Defe	ndant:	
								Private Atty Appt
State of Te	nessee				🗋 Counsel W	Vaived	Pro Se	
vs. Defendants	TENN		COLEMAN					
Race'	White	CON.	COLEMAN	Alias:			Date of Birth: 09	0/17/1987 Sex: Female e:TN
State ID #	wince		untre Offender II	Driver	ble):		Issuing Stat	:e: TN
Relationshi	p to Victim:		inty offender it	» « (II applica	Victim's A	(T-2)		
State Contr	ol #:		Arrest D	ate:		Indict	nent Filing Date	07/13/2022
					Amendea		Corrected	F1/13/2022
Come the	parties for a	antry of h			-			
			ber, 20 22,	17	1.121		A.IVI.	NOV 2 8 2022 P.
	2001 day of	Novem	ber, 20 22,					
Pled Guilty								NATALIS E CANERE Segmon
Pled Nolo C	Contendere			Indictmen	at: Class (circle of	ne) 1ª	A B C D E C	BE SOODUNTY TH
Pled Guilty	- Certified Qu	estion Find	lings	Indicted O	fense Name: 111	14-103	-ROPERTY - \$10,000	0-380,000 UNTY, TN
	Incorpora	ted by Refer	rence	Amended	Offense Name			
Dismissed				Amended	Offense TCA 6:			
Nolle Prose				Offense Da	ate: 02/17/2022		County of	Offense: GILES
Nolle Prose				Conviction	Offense Name: 1	THEFT C	F PROPERTY - \$1,	
Is found:	🗹 Guilt		Nor Guilty		Offense TCA §: 3			
Jury Verdia		Juilty by Re	eason of Insanity					Felony 🗌 Misdemeanor
Bench Trial		d with Cou	nt:	Sentence I	mposed Date: 11	/28/202	12	
				the core of our		a in Tan		ted Title 40, Chapter 35, all
of which are in	ncorporated by	y reference	herein, it is ORDI	CRED and ADJ	UDGED that the	convictio	on described above is	s imposed hereby and that a
sentence and	costs are impo	osed as follo	ws:					-
Offender Status			Release Eligib		y Offense			1" Degree Murder
(Check One)			(0	heck One)				□ Pre-1989
Mitigated	Mitigated 2		0-35-501(i) 100%	Arr Pab 850			01-114 N (D 700)	Reform Act 1989     Drug Free Zone
Standard			tiple Rapist 100%				Child Neg/En 70% Child Neg/En 85%	Gang Related
D Multiple				□§ 39-17-132			Vehicular Homicide 6	<b>E-</b>
Persistent	Multiple 35	5% 🗆 Agg	Rapist 100%	Mult § 39-1	7-1324()) 100%	Car	iacking 75%	
Career	Persistent -	45% 🔲 Chi	ld Predator 100%	Agg Assault	w/Death 75%	□ §40	-35-501(u) 85%	
	Career 60%	6 🗆 § 39	9-13-518 100%	Att 1" Deg N	/urder w/SBI 85%	6		
Concurrent w	with:				Pretrial Jail C	redit Pe	rlod(s);	
					Enorm		Freeze	
	····				From	to -	From	to to
Consecutive	to:				From	to	From	to
					It is not the in	atent of	the court for dupli	cation of Jail Credit to
Ocation 10		Theory IT		12. 11	be applied to t	conseou	tive sentences	
Sentenced To			County Jail 🔲			<b>—</b>		
Sentence Ler			Months_			🗆 Life		
Mandatory	y Minimum Se	entence Len	gth: §§ 3	9-17-417, 39-1 -10-401 DUI 4	3-513, 39-13-514	4, or 39-	17-432 in Prohibited	i Zone
			§ 39	-17-1324 Poss	ession/Employme	ent of Fir	earm	
				0-39-208, -211	Violation of Sex	Offender	Registry	
Period of it	ncarceration t	o he served	Meth	1 §§ (39-17-434	, -417, -418)	ections	Months	DaysHours
Minimum	service prior t	o eligibility	for work release,	furlough, trusi	y status and reha	abilitativ	e programs:	DaysHours _% (Misdemeanor Only)
Alternative S							. Corr (CHECK ONE	BOX)
		10.00	_MonthsDa		ffective:			
	WAS DRUG/R	COVERY	COURT ORDERE	D AS A COND	TION OF THE AL	TERNAT	IVE SENTENCE?	⊥Yes ⊻No
	1000	DAV	ID LEE ALLEN		Dan	13	1. feer	
			dge's Name			Judge's	Signature	
C	R-3419 (Rev. 02-19	9)	195	Pag	e 1 of 6			RDA 1167

## IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR GILES COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 16255 Count#:	1
	Criminal I
State of Tennessee vs.	×
Defendant:JENNA ELAINE COLEMAN Alia	.s:Date of Birth: _09/17/1987 Sex: _Female
Race: White SSN:	
CONTINUATION OF JUDGME	CNT 🗹 Original 🗂 Amended 🔲 Corrected
Court Ordered Fees and Fines: Costs to be Paid	by Restitution: Victim Name
S Court Costs	ate
S Fine Assessed	Address
S Traumatic Brain Injury Fund (68-55-301 et se	xq.)
S Drug Testing Fund (TN Drug Control Act)	Total Amount S Per Month S
S CICF	
5 Sex Offender Tax	Unpaid Community Service:
\$ Other:	Hours Days Weeks Months

- The Defendant having been found guilty is rendered infamous and ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of DNA analysis. Pursuant to 39-13-521, the defendant is ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of HIV testing.
- Pursuant to 39-13-524 or 39-13-518, the defendant is sentenced to community supervision for life following sentence expiration.
- Pursuant to Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, 71-6-117, or 71-6-119, the clerk shall forward this judgment to the Department of Health.

### Special Conditions:

ation can be unsupervised after one ye	ar if all cost is paid and no violations have occurre	d.
	A .	
DAVID LEE ALLEN	Dand 7 100	11/28/2022
Judge's Name	Judge's Signature	Date of Entry of Judgment
1		

, clerk, hereby certify that, before entry by the court, a copy of this judgment was made available to the party or I parties who did not provide a signature above.

Counsel for State/Signature (optional)

Defendant/Defendant's Counsel/Signature (optional)

	I	N THE	CRIMIN	AL/CIRC	CUIT COU	RT FOR GIL	ES CO	UNTY, TENNI	essi	EE
Case Num	ber:	16255	Cou	ant#:	2	Counsel for t	he Stat	e: <u>KYL</u>	ES.	ANDERSON
Judicial Di	strict:	22nd	Judicial	Division:	Criminal I	Counsel for t	he Defe	indant:	BO	B MASSEY
					c	co-Counsel for t	the Defe	endant:		
Chata						☑ Retained		Pub Def Appt		Private Atty Appt
State of To	ènnessee					Counsel V	Vaived	Pro Se		
vs.										
Desendant	: JE	NNA ELA	AINE COLE	MAN A	lias:			Date of Birth: 0	9/17	/1987 Sex: Female TN
Store ID #	white	2	SN:	044 1 MB	Driver	License #:		Issuing Sta	te:	TN
								TDOC	_	
State Contr	p to victi	m:				Victim's A	ge:			
State Cont	01 #									07/13/2022
			UDGMEN	0.151	Original	🗋 Amende	d [	Corrected		
Come the					The defends	ant:		FI		ED
_					-			^ · · ·		
Pied Guilty					Indictme	at: Class (circle o	nel 1e			
Pled Nolo C					Indicted O	ffense Name: SO	LCOMP	UTER OFFENSE	12 8	cionsol ) Asterneanor 0-500,000
Pled Guilty					Indicted O	ffense TCA 8. 39-	-14-602	UTER OFFENSE - \$ NATALIE CIRCUIT C GILES C	10,00	0-000,000
12.259.379.077 X 10.0	Incorp	orated by	Reference		Amended	Offense Name:		CIRCUIT		AKLEY
Dismissed					Amended	Offense TCA S		GILES C	OUN	TY. TN
□ Nolle Prose					Offense Do	ate: 02/17/2022		County of	Offer	IRA: GILES
V Nolle Prose					Conviction	Offense Name		County of	One	
Is found:			Not Gu		Conviction	Offense TCA g: _	-			
<b>•</b> •		lot Guilty	by Reason	of Insanity	Convictio	n: Class (circle o	ne) lat	ABCDE		elony 🗆 Misdemeanor
Jury Verdia					Sentence I	mposed Date:	10, -			
🗆 Bench Tria			a Count:						_	
sentence and	ncorporate	a by relea	rence herein	ord, and in t , it is ORDE	he case of sen RED and ADJ	tencing, all factor UDGED that the	s in Ten convictio	nessee Code Annotz on described above i	ated T is imp	itle 40, Chapter 35, all osed hereby and that a
Offender Status (Check One)			Rela		lity for Felon heck One)	y Offense				1ª Degree Murder
		1000	1					an a	_	Reform Act 1989
☐ Mitigated ☐ Standard		ed 20% [	§ 40-35-50	01(i) 100%	Agg Rob 859	%		Child Neg/En 70%	- 1	Drug Free Zone     Gang Related
Multiple	C Standa	rd 30%	Child Rapi			Prior 100%  4(a), (b) 100%		Child Neg/En 85%		Repeat Violent Off
			Agg Rapist			7-1324(j) 100%		Vehicular Homicide acking 75%	60%	Incheat violent on
	Persist	ent 45%	Child Pred	ator 100%	Agg Assault	w/Death 75%		-35-501(u) 85%		
	Career	60%	3 39-13-51	8 100%	Att 1" Deg h	Aurder w/SBI 85%	6	-00-001/01 83%		
Concurrent	with:									
						Pretrial Jail C	reait Pe	r104[9]:		
						From	to	From		to
Consecutive	tor					From	to	From		to
	1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -					From	to	From	ar 44	to
						be applied to a	consecution	the court for dupli tive sentences	catio	n or Jan Credit to
Sentenced To	<b>D</b> :	TDOOT	Count	y Jail 🔲 🗤	Workhouse	**				
Sentence Ler	igth:		Contraction of the second s	te segura e proceso a	Days	Hours	🗆 Life	Life w/out P	arole	Death
								17-432 in Prohibited		
Mandatory	, Millingen	i Semen	e Leight: _	99 39 § 55-	10-401 DUI 4	5-513, 39-13-514 h Offense	4, or 39-	17-432 in Prohibited	d Zon	e l
			_	§ 39-	17-1324 Posse	ession/Employme	ent of Fir	carm		
			-	§§ 40	-39-208, -211	Violation of Sex	Offender	Registry		
Period of in	ncarceratio	on to be s	erved prior	to release or	§§ (39-17-434	Community Corr	ections	Months_	F	Lana House
Minimum	service pri	or to elig	bility for wo	rk release, f	urlough, trust	y status and reha	abilitativ	e programs:	_% (	Misdemeanor Only)
								. Corr (CHECK ONE		8.2
			9Mont			fective:				
	WAS DRU	G/RECO	VERY COUR	T ORDEREI	AS A CONDI	TION OF THE AL	TERNAT	IVE SENTENCE?	🗆 Ye	No No
			DAVID LE			Da	~)	.100		
			Judge's N	lame			Judge's	Signature		
C	R-3419 (Rev. )	02-19)			Pag	e 5 ol 6			-	RDA 1167

### IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR GILES COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 16255 Count#: 2 Judicial District: 22 <sup>nd</sup> Judicial Division: Crimin	nall
State of Tennessee vs. Defendant:JENNA ELAINE COLEMAN Alias: Race:WhiteSSN:	Date of Birth: 09/17/1987 Sex: Female
CONTINUATION OF JUDGMENT	☑ Original □ Amended □ Corrected
Court Ordered Fees and Fines:       Costs to be Paid by         \$Court Costs       □ Defendant       □ State         \$Fine Assessed       □ Drug Testing Fund (68-55-301 et seq.)         \$CICF       □ Drug Testing Fund (TN Drug Control Act)         \$CICF       \$Cother:         \$Other:	Restitution:       Victim Name

□ The Defendant having been found guilty is rendered infamous and ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of DNA analysis. □ Pursuant to 39-13-521, the defendant is ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of HIV testing.

D Pursuant to 39-13-524 or 39-13-518, the defendant is sentenced to community supervision for life following sentence expiration.

Pursuant to Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, 71-6-117, or 71-6-119, the clerk shall forward this judgment to the Department of Health.

### Special Conditions:

				÷		
						1
_						
			<b>`</b> .			
	DAUD LDD ATTEN	T	7 100	2		
_	DAVID LEE ALLEN		and I. An		11/28/2022	
	Judge's Name		Indre's Simohan		Dete of Dete of Long	
	o dago o mano		Judge's Signature		Date of Entry of Judgment	
	10	- cy	-		See Sector 2 and a state rest of the sector state of the sector 4 and 4 an	
	00000					

Counsel for State/Signature (optional)

Defendant/Defendant's Counsel/Signature (optional)

I \_\_\_\_\_, clerk, hereby certify that, before entry by the court, a copy of this judgment was made available to the party or parties who did not provide a signature above.

	IN	THE C	RIMINAL/CIR	CUI	T COU	RT FOR GIL	ES CO	UNTY, TENNE	SSEE	£	
Case Num	ber:							e: KYLE			
Judicial Di	istrict:		Judicial Division:	С	riminal I	Counsel for the	he Defe	ndant:	BOR	MASSEV	-
			N 100.000		(	Co-Counsel for t	he Defe	endant:	200	MAGOBI	
						Retained		D Pub Def Appt	D Pr	ivate Atty Appt	
State of T	ennessee					Counsel W	/aived	Pro Se			
Va.	TENIN										
Perendant Roca:	Ubite	AELAN	NE COLEMAN	Alias	s:			Date of Birth: 09	/17/1	987 Sex: Ferna	le
State ID #	white	55	N:	># (	Driver	License #:		Issuing State	e:	TN	_
Relationsh	in to Victim		County Offender II	) # (:	ii applica	ible);		TDOC			
State Cont	rol #:	·	Arrest D	ate.		vicum's A	ge:		I.C.		
		.1111	DGMENT		riginal	Amended	_indicu	nent Fling Date:	-F	07 18/2 22	1
<b>a</b>					a Bula	C Amendet		Corrected	M.		F
Come the	parties for	entry o	f judgment.					<i>/</i> .		NOV 28 2022	
On the	28th day o	of Nov	ember, 20 _ 22,	_ Ti	ae defenda	ant:			N		~
Pled Guilty	Y			7-					CIRC	ATALIE B. OAKLE	RK
Pled Nolo				1	Indictmen	at: Class (circle or	nc) 1 et	A B C D E	Feft	LE & POLALY TI	H
Pled Guilty		Juestion ]	Findings		Indicted O	ffense Name: TAM	APERING	W/ GOVERMENT R	ECOR	DS	
	Incorpor				indicted O	ffense TCA §: 39-	16-504				
Dismissed					Amended	Offense Name:					
🗋 Nolle Prose	equi with cost	ts			Offense De	02/17/2022		0	0.07	OUES	
V Nolle Prose	qui without a	costs			Conviction	Offense Name:		County of (	Uffense	GILES	
Is found:			Not Guilty		Conviction	Offense TCA §:					
	Not	Guilty by	Reason of Insanity					ABCDE	Felo	ny V Misdemann	
Jury Verdi										any is modelication	"
			Count:								
of which are it	ncorporated 1	by referen	ntire record, and in t ice herein, it is ORDE	RED	ase of sent	tencing, all factors	s in Ten	acsace Code Annotate	ed Title	40, Chapter 35, a	Ц
Sentence and	costs are imp	bosed as f	ollows:		and not	cooco diat die t	CONVICER	an described above is	unpos	ed hereby and that	a
Offender Status			Release Eligibi	lity	for Felon	y Offense				I * Degree Murder	
(Check One)			(0	heck	(One)					Pre-1989	
	-			_					╢.	Reform Act 198	9
☐ Mitigated ☐ Standard	Mitigated	20%	§ 40-35-501(i) 100%		gg Rob 85%	%		Child Neg/En 70%		Drug Free Zone	
Multiple	Standard	30%	Multiple Rapist 100% Child Rapist 100%			Prior 100% 4(a), (b) 100%		Child Neg/En 85%		] Gang Related Repeat Violent Off	
Persistent	Multiple 3	5% .				7-1324(j) 100%		Vehicular Homicide 60 acking 75%		I Roptat Hoten On	
Career	Persistent	: 45% 🔲 (	Child Predator 100%		gg Assault	w/Death 75%		-35-501(u) 85%			
	Career 60	% 🔲	39-13-518 100%		tt 1" Deg N	/urder w/9BI 85%					
Concurrent	with:				1	Pretrial Jail Cr	edit Per	riod(a):		×	1
						From	to	From		_ to	
Consecutive	to:					From	to_	From From		_ to	
						It is not the in	tent of	the court for duplic	ation	of Jail Credit to	
			Contraction of the local division of the loc			be applied to c	оляесці	ive sentences			
Sentenced To	o:	TDOC	County Jail	Work	chouse						1
Sentence Ler	agth:	Ye	arsMonths _	_	_Days	Hours	Life	Life w/out Par	role	Death	
Mandator	y Minimum S	entence l	ength: 55 39	-17-	417, 39-1	3-513, 39-13-514	, or 39-	17-432 in Prohibited	Zone		
			§ 55-	10-4	01 DUI 41	<sup>h</sup> Offense					
			§ 39-	-39-	208, -211	Violation of Sex (	offender	Registry			1
Ded a co			Meth	66 (3	39-17-434	417418)					
Minimum	service prior	to eligibil	ved prior to release or ity for work release, f	n pro	bation or	Community Corre	bilitations:	Months75	Day	s Hours	
										saemeanor Only)	
Alternative S	entence; 🗆	Sup Prob	Unsup Prob [		mm Corr	Prob Sup By	Comm	Corr (CHECK ONE I	BOX)		
			MonthsDay			ffective:					
2	was drug/	RECOVE	RY COURT ORDERED	DAS	A CONDI	TION OF THE ALT	TERNAT	IVE SENTENCE?	Yes	No No	
						7	1	12.00		- 10 C	
			AVID LEE ALLEN Judge's Name			pe	Indeels	Signature	-		
	D.3410 (Dev. 00.)		- adje o manie				n age a	Gignature	-		
CI	R-3419 (Rev. 02-1	19)			Page	e 3 of 6				RDA 1167	100

# IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR GILES COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Judicial District: 22nd Judicial Division: Cri	iminal I
State of Tennessee	
vs.	
Defendant:JENNA ELAINE COLEMAN Alias:	Date of Birth: 09/17/1987 Scx: Female
Race: White SSN:	Date of Shtin. 05/11/1987 Sex. Female
Court Ordered Fees and Fines: Costs to be Paid by	T     ☑ Original     ☑ Amended     ☑ Corrected       Restitution:     Victim Name
S Court Costs	
S Fine Assessed	Address
S Traumatic Brain Injury Fund (68-55-301 et seq.	·
S Drug Testing Fund (TN Drug Control Act)	Total Amount \$ Per Month \$
\$ CICF	
\$ Sex Offender Tax	Unpaid Community Service:
\$ Other:	Hours Days Weeks Months

The Defendant having been found guilty is rendered infamous and ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of DNA analysis. Pursuant to 39-13-521, the defendant is ordered to provide a biological specimen for the purpose of HIV testing.

Pursuant to 39-13-524 or 39-13-518, the defendant is sentenced to community supervision for life following sentence expiration.

Pursuant to Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, 71-6-117, or 71-6-119, the clerk shall forward this judgment to the Department of Health.

Can Contratone.		
	T 1/ 100	
DAVID LEE ALLEN	Judge's Signature	11/28/2022
Judge's Name	- Judge's Signature	
ounge a manne	Judge's Signature	Date of Entry of Judgment

Date of Entry of Judgment

Counsel for State/Signature (optional)

Defendant/Defendant's Counsel/Signature (optional)

1 clerk, hereby certify that, before entry by the court, a copy of this judgment was made available to the party or parties who did not provide a signature above.

Special Conditions